RMB29.8 million in FY2015 and RMB33.2 million in FY2016, accounted for 46.7% and 50.7% of our

total cost of sales, respectively. Our direct labour costs amounted to approximately RMB16.4 million

and RMB16.5 million in FY2015 and FY2016, which accounted for 25.8% and 25.1% of our total cost

of sales, respectively, while subcontracting costs amounted to approximately RMB8.1 million and

RMB3.7 million, which accounted for 12.8% and 5.6% of our total cost of sales in FY2015 and FY2016,

respectively.

Our ability to control and manage such direct costs affects our profitability. If such direct costs

substantially increase, we may incur additional costs. We may not be able to pass these additional costs

to our customers, our profitability may be materially and adversely affected.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 163 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in (i) material

costs, (ii) direct labour costs and (iii) subcontracting costs on our gross profit and profit before income

tax for FY2015 and FY2016, assuming all other factors remain unchanged:

(i) Change in material costs (Note 1):

Impact on gross profit and
profit before income tax

FY2015 FY2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

+11.7% (3,482) (3,887)

-11.7% 3,482 3,887

(ii) Change in direct labour costs (Note 2):

Impact on gross profit and
profit before income tax

FY2015 FY2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

+12.2% (2,004) (2007)

-12.2% 2,004 (2,007)

(iii) Change in subcontracting costs (Note 2):

Impact on gross profit and
profit before income tax

FY2015 FY2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

+12.2% (993) (449)

-12.2% 993 449

Notes:

1. The extent of fluctuation was determined by reference to the percentage change of actual fluctuation of our
material costs during the Track Record Period.

2. The extent of fluctuation was determined by reference to the CAGR of average yearly salary of related
professionals in the garment accessories industry of 12.2% from 2011 to 2015 as stated in the F&S Report.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 164 –

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Our Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited

liability under the Companies Law, Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman